UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE
BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD
MERRILL COMMUNICATIONS LLC et al Petitioner
v.
E-NUMERATE SOLUTIONS, INC. Patent Owner
Case IPR2018-01392 Patent 8,185,816

## PATENT OWNER'S AMENDED MANDATORY NOTICE UNDER 37 C.F.R. 42.8

Pursuant to 37 C.F.R. § 42.8(b)(2), Patent Owner identifies the following additional judicial and/or administrative matters that may affect, or may be affected by, a decision in this *Inter Partes Review*:

The '816 Patent is asserted by Patent Owner in the Federal Court of Claims: E-Numerate Solutions, Inc. et al v. USA, Civil Action No. 1:19-cv-00859, filed 6/11/2019.

The '816 Patent was asserted by Patent Owner in U.S. District Court for the District of Delaware: E-Numerate Solutions, Inc. et al v. Mattress Firm Holding Corp., et al., Civil Action No. 1:17-cv-00933, filed 07/11/2017, closed 11/19/2018.

Dated: July 9, 2019 Respectfully Submitted,

By: /s/Dr. Gregory J. Gonsalves
Dr. Gregory J. Gonsalves
Reg. No. 43,639
Attorney for Patent Owner
e-Numerate Solutions, Inc.

**GONSALVES LAW FIRM** 

2216 Beacon Lane Falls Church, Virginia 22043 Telephone: 571-419-7252



## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I hereby certify that E-NUMERATE SOLUTIONS, INC.'S Amended Mandatory Notices under 37 C.F.R. 42.8 were served on July 9, 2019, by electronic mail to the following:

Lead Counsel for Merrill Communications	Back-up Counsel for Merrill
LLC et al.	Communications LLC et al.
Katherine J. Rahlin	Adam R. Steinert
Fredrikson & Byron, P.A.	Fredrikson & Byron, P.A.
200 South Sixth Street, Suite 4000	200 South Sixth Street, Suite 4000
Minneapolis, MN 55402	Minneapolis, MN 55402
Phone: (612) 492-7370	Phone: (612) 492-7436
Fax: (612) 492-7077	Fax: (612) 492-7077
krahlin@fredlaw.com	asteinert@fredlaw.com

Dated: July 9, 2019 By: <u>/s/ Dr. Gregory J. Gonsalves</u>

Dr. Gregory J. Gonsalves

Reg. No. 43,639

Attorney for Patent Owner e-Numerate Solutions, Inc.

## **GONSALVES LAW FIRM**

2216 Beacon Lane

Falls Church, Virginia 22043

Telephone: 571-419-7252

